ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT FOR EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
AMENDMENT NO. 6

This Amendment No. 6 is made this  day of , 2018, by and between the GEORGIA
TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY ("GTA") and AT&T Mobility National Accounts LLC (“Contractor”).

WHEREAS, heretofore GTA entered into that certain wireless Enterprise Agreement for Equipment and Services on
December 31, 20013 (“Agreement”), with respect to certain products and services to be provided to GTA by the Contractor,
as more particularly described therein as amended by the following amendments (collectively, the Enterprise Agreement for
Equipment and Services and all the Amendments hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement™):

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to reflect certain changes.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the terms and conditions stated herein, and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as
follows:

. The existing Agreement is amended by adding, to Exhibit B of the original Agreement dated December 31, 2013,
AT&T Fleet Manager as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2 Notices, of the Agreement shall be modified by updating the contact information for GTA and Contractor, and by
adding the following language to the end of this Section:

Georgia Technology Authority

AT&T Mobility National Accounts LLC

47 Trinity, 3rd Floor 2180 Lake Blvd NE
Atlanta, GA 30334 Atlanta, GA 30319
Attn: Internal Support Services Mark Roberts

Account Manager
Email: markp.roberts@att.com
Phone number: (404) 656-6786

Contract Administration

Email: contracts(@gta.ga.gov

Phone number: (404) 463-2300

3. Definitions. All capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined herein shall have the respective meanings
given to such terms in the Agreement.

4. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment No. 6

5. Entire Agreement. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment No.6, the Agreement shall be and remain in full
force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations
of the parties. This Amendment No. 6 and the Agreement, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and
supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

Page 1 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No 6 to be duly executed by their authorized
representatives as of the date set forth above.

AT&T MOBILITY NATIONAL ACCOUNTS LLC GEORGIA TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY

By:

Name: _Linda J Cottingham

Title: Sr. COntract Manager

Date:  10/25/18

Page 2 of 3



Exhibit A
Fleet Manager

Por |
=

Adobe Acrobat
Document

Page 3 of 3



=g UL

AT&T Fleet Manager - Government Solution

AT&T Fleet Manager is a robust GPS/AVL fleet management
solution designed for government fleets of all types and sizes.
Delivering data that is essential for running a fleet operation,
Fleet Manger helps ensure compliance, enhance productivity and
improve operational efficiency.

Powering Fleet Manager is a series of feature-rich GPS devices
that deliver all the vehicle location and telematics field data fleet
managers need to help improve operations. With AT&T’s wireless
service, the devices enable:

- Real-time high frequency 10 second data reporting and tracking
- Comprehensive on-board engine and vehicle diagnostics

+ Advanced dynamic reporting suite

- Dashboards

* Mobile Voice Dispatch: EPTT Integration

+ Rules and Exception Alerts

- Live Service Maps and Route Completion Reports

- Custom GIS Map Integrations

» Hours of Service - ELD Application

Customized Solutions: Helping Customers Face the Future

with Confidence

With Fleet Manager's highly flexible and scalable platform, you
are able to respond to the specific needs of a wide variety of
organizations and fleet types.

» State and Local Government Fleets
- Public Works

« Winter Operations

- Streets & Sanitation

» Public Safety

- General Fleets

- Federal Government Fleets

- Reports
- Mapping
» Dispatch

« Maintenance

— - Admin

Government Fleets

The Fleet Manager solution can provide federal, state, and local
governments with tools to decrease operating costs, improved
transparency and mitigate risk for overall operational effectiveness.

Advantages
- Accountability
- Safety
+ Compliance
- Liability
- Operational Efficiency
- Fuel Optimization
+ Reduce Emissions

« Theft Prevention

On-The-Go Communication

As part of its GPS fleet tracking solutions, Fleet Manager Mobile
can run on Apple iPhones and iPads running iOS and Google
Android running Google OS. Fleet Manager Mobile enables you
to see any configuration of trucks and assets, their status, and
specifics about their condition.

View Vehicle List - Organize exactly what you want to look at. View,
search, and select multiple vehicles or mobile assets.

Vehicle Status — Ensure your fleet drivers are safe and driving
within legal limits. With the ability to see stopped, moving, or even



AT&T Fleet Manager for Government Customers

speeding trucks, you benefit from real-time exception report. In +Improve Safety
addition, you can see which direction moving vehicles are headed
Vehicle status also shows the last reported GPS transmission time
and the last time your screen was updated,

- Smart, Strategic Decisions

Fleet Intelligence Anywhere
Fleet Manager can have a positive impact on government budgets,
because it uses business intelligence to monitor fleet operations

What’s #1 for you? more closely, analyze trends, and respond in a timely fashion. You're
- building a way to process data, analyze it, and leverage it to serve a
+ Accountability wide range of business needs
- Liability Fleet Manager provides critical information in numerous ways:
» Compliant third-party contractors - View vehicles in real time to assess vehicle speed, direction,
- Transparency optimize routing, and respond to customer order changes as
they occur
- Safety . . . .
- Quantify and verify compliance with federal and state
- Flexible fleet customizations requirements

+ Fuel Economy

« Lowered operating costs Vehicle solutions
- Mobile Asset Management - Starting at $14.00 per month plus data
- Third-party integration Asset Tracking solutions

+ Starting at $9.00 per month plus data

- For more information please contact your local AT&T Fleet Manager

Mobile Voice Dispatch: EPTT Integration .
regional sales manager.

Now integrated with Enhanced Push To Talk, AT&T Fleet Manager
Mobile Voice Dispatch can now deliver a powerful, fully integrated
solution to help ensure that your field workers are reachable from
within the Fleet Manager web portal

- Instantly Communicate

- Enhance Levels of Service

For more information contact an AT&T Representative or visit www.att.com/fleet-management

Important information and Additional Terms

General: AT&T Fleet Manager (Fleet Manager”) as described in this product brief (the “Solution) is available only to eligible customers with 3 qualified AT&T agreement (“Qualified Agreement”). The Solution is subject to
(a) the terms and conditions found at (a) it //resources webtechwieless com/ATT/doc/ATT-WIW 1€ Warrantypdl (‘Additional Product Terms”); (b) the Qualified Agreement; and (c) applicable Sales Information. For
government customers, any Additional Product Terms not allowable under applicable law will not apply, and the Qualified Agreement will control in the event of any material conflict between the Qualified Agreement and
the Additional Product Terms. Any service discounts, equipment discounts, and/or other discounts set forth in the Qualified Agreement do not apply to the Solution. The Solution may not be available for purchase in all
sales channels or in all areas. Additional hardware, software, service and/or network connection may be required to access the Solution Additional Fees, charges, taxes and other restrictions may apply. Offer subject to
change. Caverage not available everywhere,

Professional/Training Services: Upon completion of Professional/Training Services, Customer must either sign the acceptance document AT&T presents or provide within five business days of the service completion date
written notice to AT&T identifying any non-conforming Professional/Training Services. If Customer fails to provide such notice, Customer is deemed to have accepted the Professional/ Training Services. AT&T reserves the
fight to conduct work at a remote location or use, in AT&T's sole discretion, employees, contractors or suppliers located within or outside the United States to perform work in connection with this offer. Customer will in a
timely manner allow AT&T access as reasonably required for the Professional/Training Services to property and equipment that Customer controls, Customer will ensure that the location(s) to which access s provided
offer(s) a safe working environment, free of hazardous materials and reasonably suitable for the Professional/Training Services. The Professional/Training Services provided will be performed Monday through Friday, 3:00
am. to 500 p.m, local time. For both Professional and/or Training Services, a separate statement of work describing the activity and related terms and pricing must be executed, If impediments, complications or
Customer-requested changes in scope arise (Changes), the schedule, the offer, and the fees could be impacted. In the event any Change(s) affect this offer, or fees, the parties will modify Customer’s order (or statement of
work, if applicable) accordingly by executing a Change Order.

Requirements; Technical Information: Minimum 2 MB Wireless Data Plan for each device is required for fleet tracking take out (PTCK or equivalent)

Coverage: Wireless coverage is not available in all areas. www.wireless att com/coverageviewer for ATET's wireless coverage. Wireless service is subject to transmission limitations and terrain, system, capacity and other
limitations. Availability, security, speed, timeliness, accuracy and reliability of service are not quaranteed by AT&T

04/18/17 AB-2983-02

© 2017 AT&T Intellectual Property. Alf rights reserved. AT&T, Globe logo and other marks are trademarks and service marks of AT&T Intellectual
Property and/or AT&T affiliated companies. All other marks contained herein are the property of their respective owners. The information
contained herein is not an offer, commitment, representation or warranty by AT&T and is subject to change.

=
\-—ﬁ
\u'
\..,_J



